139

[Legal Notice No. 72]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(No. 7 of 1997)

THE CENTRAL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMEND-
MENT) ORDINANCE 1998

An Ordinance to amend the Central Province Business Licence
Ordinance of 1995, as amended.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Central Province
Business Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 1998 and shall come into
force upon assent by the Minister and publication in the Gazette, in
accordance with section 32 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

2. Schedule 1 shall be deleted and substituted for the
new schedule attached hereto.

SCHEDULE 1
FEES
BUSINESS TYPE AND FEES
BUSINESS TYPE BUSINESS LICENCE PER
ANNUM UNLESS OTHER-
WISE STATED
$
Bakery General
Urban 250.00
Rural , 50.00
Banks :
Branches 3,000.00

Agencies 1,500.00

N




-~

140

Ring Cakes, Doughnuts & Ovened Cakes
Urban '
Rural

Beach Trading
By Small Craft (including canoes)
By other than small craft

Cinema
Permanent
Urban
Rural

Temporary (any number of shows within
24 hours

Urban

Rural

Charitable

Agriculture

Butchery

Cattle ranch (50 or more head)

Wet or unfermented bean buyer
Processed dry bean buyer

Commercial cocoa grower (more than 50
tons sold P.A))

Animal feed processing

Construction
Full-time contractor
Part-time contractor

Co-operative

Urban

Rural

Duplicate Licence (transfer of business
licence)

Foreign

Local

100.00
50.00

100.00
150.00

350.00
120.00

25.00
15.00
Free

350.00
3,000.00
50.00
50.00

500.00
200.00

1,500.00
1,000.00

50%
500.00

50%
25%
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Telecommunication
General

Business Type

Copra

Commercial grower (50 tons or more sold)
Dry nut buyer for copra making

Dried copra buyer - local

Copra buying centres

Rural trading centres

Processing of any part of coconut

(not copra making) commercial use of export)

Fishing

Commercial establishment
Local (single boat)

Local (Fleet)

Foreign (single boat/purse seiner
Foreign (fleet)

Purchase of fish.for re-sale
Commercial/exporter (foreign)
Commercial exporter (local)
Local Sales

Fish or parts of fish processing establishment
Fish meal processing for sale
Fishing for sale locally

Liquor

Retail full (spirit and beer)
Retail beer

Wholesale

Packet

Temporary packet (up to 90 days)
Publican

Publican beer

Residential & restaurant
Occasional full (per day)
Occasional beer (per day)

$

~3,000.00

Business Licence fee
per annum unless
otherwise stated

$

3,500.00
100.00
150.00

1,500.00
600.00

3,000.00

6,000.00

10,000.00
25,000.00
12,000.00

5,000.00
500.00
200.00
3,000.00
106.00
500.00

1,200.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
500.00
250.00
1,200.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
150.00
100.00

»""’v\

e




142

Business Type

Club full

Club beer

Extension of hours of sale (publican &
restaurant)

Petrol Storage/Sales
Urban

0 - 5 drums

6-26 ©

27-52 ¢

53 drums

Gas bottle (liquid gas)

Rural

0 - 5 drums
6-26 “
27-52 ¢
53 drums

Research

Commercial (per month or part thereof)
Others - to be determined by the exco.
Prospect for minerals

Retail Business
Urban

Urban home store
Rural

Lock-up shops
Bookshops
Wholesale store
Hardware

Restaurant
Urban
Rural - local operators
- Foreign operators
Snack bars '

Business licence fee
per annum unless
otherwise stated

$

1,200.00
1,000.00

50.00 per day

220.00
250.00"
750.00
1,000.00

-250.00 -

120.00
250.00.
350.00
700.00

200.00

20,000.00

'1,000.00

100.00
100.00
500.00
300.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00 -

1300.00

1,000.00
300.00
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Business Type

Rest House
Urban
Rural

_Security Services
Building
Docking/Slipway
Ship surveying
Maintenance/repairs

Charter or lease per month or part thereof
Small crafts
Large crafts

Shipping Services
(Local cargo & passenger vessels, ray boat
Small craft - MK II

- Others
Ships with capacity up te 50 tons
Ships with capacity up to 51 tons

200 tons

Ships with capacity up to 201 tons and above

Other Vessels (excluding cargo - passengers)
Tug boats

Fishing vessel/exporter

Catcher boats (per vessel)

Timbers/Logging

Milled (sale of, for export)
Unmilled/round logs (sale of, for export)
Milled (sale of, not for export)

Purchase of timber (resale of, for export)
Unmilled logs (sale, for export)

Purchase timber and resale not for export

Business licence fee
per annum unless
otherwise stated

$

500.00
100.00

750.00
4,000.00
10,000.00
1,100.00
2,600.00

300.00
600.00

50.00
30.00
15.00
250.00

550.00
1,000.00

2,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

8,000.00
60,000.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
15,000.00
1,0600.00
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Business Type Business licence fee
' ‘ per annum unless
otherwise stated

$
Sawmill )
Reqular 1,000.00
Workabout 500.00
Portable chainsaws ‘ 300.00
Tourism
Tourist resort (up to 20 beds)
Foreign operators 5,000.00
Local operators 1,500.00
Tourist resorts (21 beds & above)
Foreign operators 25,000.00
Local operators : 5,000.00
Diving operators 8,000.00
Visiting yachts (per call) 100.00
Overseas vessels (entering provincial harbours) .
Loading and unloading cargoes per call 2,000.00
Tourist Vessel
(Less than 24 hours per day up to 30 days)
Ships of up to 50 passengers
Local ~1,000.00
Overseas 2,000.00
Ships of 51 Passengers or more
Local 1,500.00 -~
Overseas 3,000.00
Visiting Vessel
Ship (full operations)
Local operator 3,000.00
Foreign operators 6,000.00
Tour packages (1 day to 30 days) 1,000.00

Casino to be decided by Exco.
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Business Type

Manufacturing

Fibre glass manufacturing

Fibre glass product and repair
‘Electricity power generation for sale

Furniture Shop
Urban
Rural

Second Hand Clothing
Urban
Rural

Other Industries

Workshops

Electrical appliances

Mechanical appliances

Heavy plahts

OBMS/chainsaw/light motor vehicles
Brick manufacturing services

Air transport services

Traditional Artifacts Buyer
Foreign

Local

Harbour Charges

Ships'at anchor for repair and maintenance

(per occasion)
Foreign owned ships
Locally owned ships

Business licence fee
per annum unless
otherwise stated

6,000.00
400.00
4,000.00

©250.00

150.00

400.00
150.00

350.00
350.00
350.00
250.00

4,000.00
2,500.00

200.00

2,000,00
600.00
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Business Type

War Museum

Foreign

Local

War relics excavation and removal

Building Permits -
Commercial/industrial
Residential

Charitable

Building Extension
Commercial/industrial
Residential

Charitable

Boundaries Extension
Commercial/industrial
Residential
Charitable

Business licence fee
per annum unless
otherwise stated

10,000.00
6,000.00
20,000.00

200.00
100.00
30.00

100.00
70.00
20.00

100.00
60.00
15.00

Approved by the Central Provincial Assembly this 8th day of March

1998.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me against the
Ordinance passed by the Central Provincial Assembly and is found by
me to be true and correct copy of the Ordinance.

Clerk to the Central Provincial Assembly.

Assented to by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government

this day of

1998.
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Marine Products
Aquarum fish trading
Beche-de-mer

Clam trading

Coral trading
Crocodile trading
Crayfish trading
Green snail trading’
Pearl oyster shell trading
Prawn trading
Seaweed trading
Trochus trading
Turtle trading

Marine Product Exporting
Foreign
Local

Research
Fisheries research

Wild Life
To be determine by Exco.

$

500.00
300.00
200.00
200.00
500.00
800.00
800.00
1,000.00
800.00
200.00
400.00
1,000.00

3,000.00
1,500.00

700.00






