[Legal Notice No. 72]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (No. 7 of 1997)

THE CENTRAL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMEND-MENT) ORDINANCE 1998

An Ordinance to amend the Central Province Business Licence Ordinance of 1995, as amended.

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Central Province Business Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 1998 and shall come into force upon assent by the Minister and publication in the Gazette, in accordance with section 32 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.
- 2. Schedule 1 shall be deleted and substituted for the new schedule attached hereto.

SCHEDULE 1 FEES BUSINESS TYPE AND FEES

BUSINESS TYPE

BUSINESS LICENCE PER ANNUM UNLESS OTHER-WISE STATED

\$

Bakery General

 Urban
 250.00

 Rural
 50.00

Banks

Branches 3,000.00 Agencies 1,500.00

		Ş
	Ring Cakes, Doughnuts & Ovened Cakes	
	Urban	100.00
	Rural	50.00
	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	50.00
	Beach Trading	
	By Small Craft (including canoes)	100.00
1	By other than small craft	150.00
)		
	Cinema	
)	Permanent	
	Urban	350.00
	Rural	120.00
	Temporary (any number of shows within	*
	24 hours	
	Urban	25.00
	Rural	15.00
	Charitable	Free
	4	
	Agriculture	
	Butchery	350.00
	Cattle ranch (50 or more head)	3,000.00
	Wet or unfermented bean buyer	50.00
	Processed dry bean buyer	50.00
	Commercial cocoa grower (more than 50	
ura.	tons sold P.A.)	500.00
$(\)$	Animal feed processing	200.00
	Construction	
ì	Full-time contractor	1,500.00
لحمد	Part-time contractor	1,000.00
	Co-operative	•
	Urban	50%
	Rural	500.00
	Duplicate Licence (transfer of business	JUU.UU
	licence)	
	Foreign	500
	Local	50%
	LUCAI	25%

	\$	
Telecommunication		
General	3,000.00	
Business Type	Business Licence fee per annum unless otherwise stated	
	\$	(
Copra		•
Commercial grower (50 tons or more sold)	3,500.00	
Dry nut buyer for copra making	100.00	0
Dried copra buyer - local	150.00	,
Copra buying centres	1,500.00	
Rural trading centres	600.00	
Processing of any part of coconut	3,000.00	
(not copra making) commercial use of export)		
Fishing		
Commercial establishment		
Local (single boat)	6,000.00	
Local (Fleet)	10,000.00	
Foreign (single boat/purse seiner	25,000.00	
Foreign (fleet)	12,000.00	
Purchase of fish for re-sale		
Commercial/exporter (foreign)	5,000.00	
Commercial exporter (local)	500.00	
Local Sales	200.00	
Fish or parts of fish processing establishment	3,000.00	
Fish meal processing for sale	100.00	
Fishing for sale locally	500.00	(
Liquor		
Retail full (spirit and beer)	1,200.00	(
Retail beer	1,000.00	(
Wholesale	2,000.00	
Packet	500.00	
Temporary packet (up to 90 days)	250.00	
Publican	1,200.00	
Publican beer	1,000.00	
Residential & restaurant	2,000.00	
Occasional full (per day)	150.00	
Occasional beer (per day)	100.00	

	Business Type	Business licence fee per annum unless otherwise stated
		\$
	Club full	1,200.00
	Club beer	1,000.00
)	Extension of hours of sale (publican & restaurant)	50.00 per day
	Petrol Storage/Sales	
	Urban	
į	0 - 5 drums	220.00
	6 - 26 "	250.00
	27 - 52 "	750.00
	53 drums	1,000.00
	Gas bottle (liquid gas)	250.00
	Rural	
	0 - 5 drums	120.00
	6 - 26 "	250.00
	27 - 52 "	350.00
	53 drums	700.00
	Research	
	Commercial (per month or part thereof)	200.00
	Others - to be determined by the exco.	
	Prospect for minerals	20,000.00
	Retail Business	· •
)	Urban	1,000.00
	Urban home store	100.00
	Rural	100.00
	Lock-up shops	500.00
	Bookshops	300.00
	Wholesale store	1,000.00
	Hardware	1,000.00
	Restaurant	* · · ·
	Urban	1,000.00
	Rural - local operators	300.00
	- Foreign operators	1,000.00
	Snack bars	300.00

Business Type	Business licence fee per annum unless otherwise stated	
	\$	
Rest House		
Urban	500.00	
Rural	100.00	0
Security Services	750.00	
Building	4,000.00	
Docking/Slipway	10,000.00	(
Ship surveying	1,100.00	*
Maintenance/repairs	2,600.00	
Charter or lease per month or part thereof	•	
Small crafts	300.00	
Large crafts	600.00	
Shipping Services		
(Local cargo & passenger vessels, ray boat	50.00	
Small craft - MK II	30.00	
- Others	15.00	
Ships with capacity up to 50 tons	250.00	
Ships with capacity up to 51 tons		
200 tons	550.00	
Ships with capacity up to 201 tons and above	1,000.00	
Other Vessels (excluding cargo - passengers)		(
Tug boats	2,000.00	•
Fishing vessel/exporter	2,000.00	
Catcher boats (per vessel)	1,000.00	€
Timbers/Logging		1
Milled (sale of, for export)	8,000.00	
Unmilled/round logs (sale of, for export)	60,000.00	
Milled (sale of, not for export)	1,500.00	
Purchase of timber (resale of, for export)	1,500.00	
Unmilled logs (sale, for export)	15,000.00	
Purchase timber and resale not for export	1,000.00	

Business Type	Business licence fee per annum unless otherwise stated
	\$
Sawmill	
Reqular	1,000.00
Workabout	500.00
Portable chainsaws	300.00
Tourism	
Tourist resort (up to 20 beds)	* 4
Foreign operators	5,000.00
Local operators	1,500.00
Tourist resorts (21 beds & above)	
Foreign operators	25,000.00
Local operators	5,000.00
Diving operators	8,000.00
Visiting yachts (per call)	100.00
Overseas vessels (entering provincial harbours)	l y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y
Loading and unloading cargoes per call	2,000.00
Tourist Vessel	· •
(Less than 24 hours per day up to 30 days)	
Ships of up to 50 passengers	
Local	1,000.00
Overseas	2,000.00
Ships of 51 Passengers or more	*
Local	1,500.00
Overseas	3,000.00
Visiting Vessel	
Ship (full operations)	
Local operator	3,000.00
Foreign operators	6,000.00
Tour packages (1 day to 30 days)	1,000.00

Casino to be decided by Exco.

Business Type	Business licence fee	
2° - € €	per annum unless	
	otherwise stated	
	\$	
	Φ	
Manufacturing		
Fibre glass manufacturing	6,000.00	
Fibre glass product and repair	400.00	
Electricity power generation for sale	4,000.00	
Furniture Shop		6
Urban	250.00	f
Rural	150.00	
Second Hand Clothing		
Urban	400.00	
Rural	150.00	
Other Industries		
Workshops		
Electrical appliances	350.00	
Mechanical appliances	350.00	
Heavy plants	350.00	
OBMS/chainsaw/light motor vehicles	250.00	
Brick manufacturing services		
Air transport services	4,000.00	_
,		
Traditional Artifacts Buyer		
Foreign	2,500.00	
Local	200.00	(
Harbour Charges		•
Ships at anchor for repair and maintenance		
(per occasion)		
Foreign owned ships	2,000,00	
Locally owned ships	600.00	

Business Type	Business licence fee per annum unless otherwise stated
	\$
War Museum	
Foreign	10,000.00
Local	6,000.00
War relics excavation and removal	20,000.00
Building Permits	g) ,
Commercial/industrial	200.00
Residential	100.00
Charitable	30.00
Building Extension	
Commercial/industrial	100.00
Residential	70.00
Charitable	20.00
Boundaries Extension	
Commercial/industrial	100.00
Residential	60.00
Charitable	15.00

Approved by the Central Provincial Assembly this 8th day of March 1998.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me against the Ordinance passed by the Central Provincial Assembly and is found by me to be true and correct copy of the Ordinance.

Clerk to the Central Provincial Assembly.

Assented to by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government this day of 1998.

Marine Products	\$
Aquarum fish trading	500.00
Beche-de-mer	300.00
Clam trading	200.00
Coral trading	200.00
Crocodile trading	500.00
Crayfish trading	800.00
Green snail trading	800.00
Pearl oyster shell trading	1,000.00
Prawn trading	800.00
Seaweed trading	200.00
Trochus trading	400.00
Turtle trading	1,000.00
Marine Product Exporting	
Foreign	3,000.00
Local	1,500.00
Research	
Fisheries research	700.00
Wild Life	

To be determine by Exco.